
Printer Kit Type 1075

Operating Instructions

Printer Reference 1

For safe and correct use of this machine, please be sure to read the Safety Information in the

“General Settings Guide” before you use it.

Getting Started

Installing the Printer Driver and Software

1

2



Introduction

This manual describes detailed instructions on the operation and notes about the use of this machine.

To get maximum versatility from this machine all operators are requested to read this manual carefully

and follow the instructions. Please keep this manual in a handy place near the machine.

Important

Contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. In no event will the company be li-

able for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages as a result of handling or oper-

ating the machine.

Warning:

Use of controls or adjustment or performance of procedures other than those specified in this manual

might result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Trademarks

Microsoft®, Windows® and Windows NT® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the

United States and/or other countries.

Adobe®, PostScript®, Acrobat® and PageMaker® are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incor-

porated.

PCL® is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Company.

AppleTalk, Apple, Macintosh, Mac and TrueType are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Incor-

porated.

IPS-PRINT™ Printer Language Emulation Copyright© 2000, Oak Technology, Inc., All Rights Re-

served.

Ethernet® is a registered trademark of Xerox Corporation.

Other product names used herein are for identification purposes only and might be trademarks of their

respective companies. We disclaim any and all rights in those marks.

The proper names of the Windows operating systems are as follows:

• The product name of Windows® 95 is Microsoft® Windows® 95

• The product name of Windows® 98 is Microsoft® Windows® 98

• The product name of Windows® Me is Microsoft® Windows®  Millennium Edition (Windows Me)

• The product name of Windows® XP are as follows:

Microsoft® Windows® XP Professional

Microsoft® Windows® XP Home Edition

• The product name of Windows® 2000 are as follows:

Microsoft® Windows® 2000 Advanced Server

Microsoft® Windows® 2000 Server

Microsoft® Windows® 2000 Professional

• The product name of Windows® NT are as follows:

Microsoft® Windows NT® Server 4.0

Microsoft® Windows NT® Workstation 4.0

Notes:

Some illustrations in this manual might be slightly different from the machine.

Certain options might not be available in some countries. For details, please contact your local dealer.



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Manuals for This Machine .....................................................................................1

How to Read This Manual .....................................................................................2

1. Getting Started

Features of This Machine......................................................................................3

Printer Drivers for This Machine ..........................................................................4

Software and Utilities Included on the CD-ROM .................................................6

Guide to This Machine...........................................................................................8
Control Panel .............................................................................................................8

Display Panel .............................................................................................................9

Connecting the Machine .....................................................................................12
Requirements...........................................................................................................12

Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the Parallel Cable ................................12

Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the USB Cable .....................................13

Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray......................................................................15
Setting the Paper Size on the Display Panel ...........................................................17

2. Installing the Printer Driver and Software

Installation Method ..............................................................................................21

Quick Install..........................................................................................................24

Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver...........................................27
Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver .................................................27

Setting Up Options ...................................................................................................29

Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver...........................................................31
Windows 95/98/Me - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver.................................31

Windows 2000/XP - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver..................................33

Windows NT 4.0 - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver.....................................35

Mac OS - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver and Utilities...............................39

Mac OS X - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver ...............................................42

Installing the Printer Driver Using USB .............................................................43
Windows 98SE/Me - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB...................................43

Windows 2000/XP - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB....................................44

Macintosh - Creating a Desktop Printer Icon ...........................................................45

Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394....................................................46
Printing with SCSI Print............................................................................................46

Printing with IP over 1394 ........................................................................................48

Installing the SmartNetMonitor for Client/Admin..............................................51

Installing the Agfa Monotype Font Manager 2000 ............................................52

Using Adobe PageMaker Version 6.0, 6.5 or 7.0 ...............................................53

INDEX......................................................................................................... 54



ii



1

Manuals for This Machine

The following manuals describe the operational procedures and maintenance of
this machine.

To enhance safe and efficient operation of this machine, all users should read
and follow the instructions carefully.

❖❖❖❖ General Settings Guide
Provides an overview of the machine. This manual introduces the functions
of the machine. It also introduces the options that allow you to use additional
functions and describes how to access the system user tools to make the ma-
chine easier to use.

❖❖❖❖ Copy Reference
Describes the procedures and functions for using the machine as a copier.

❖❖❖❖ Printer Kit Type 1075 Printer Reference 1 (this manual)
Describes system settings, procedures and functions for using the machine as
a printer.

❖❖❖❖ Printer Kit Type 1075 Printer Reference 2
Describes procedures and provides information about using the machine as
a printer. This manual is included as a PDF file on the CD-ROM labeled “Op-
erating Instructions”.

❖❖❖❖ Network Printing Guide Operating Instructions
Describes procedures and provides information about setting up and using
the machine as a printer in a network environment. We recommend you read
this manual first. It is included as a PDF file on the CD-ROM labeled “Oper-
ating Instructions” .

❖❖❖❖  PostScript 3 Board Type 1075 Operating Instructions Supplement
Describes menus and features you can set using the PostScript 3 printer driv-
er. This manual is included as a PDF file on the CD-ROM labeled “Operating
Instructions”.

Note

❒ Printing with the PostScript 3 printer driver is available when the Post-
Script 3 board option is installed on your machine.

❖❖❖❖ UNIX Supplement
Provides information about setting up and using the machine as a printer in
a UNIX environment. For UNIX printing information, please visit our web
site or consult your authorized dealer.

❖❖❖❖ Scanner Reference
Describes system settings, procedures and functions for using the machine as
a scanner.

Note

❒ Scanner function is available when the Printer/Scanner option is installed
on your machine.



2

How to Read This Manual

Symbols

In this manual, the following symbols are used:

R WARNING:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions
are not followed, could result in death or serious injury.

R CAUTION:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if instructions
are not followed, may result in minor or moderate injury or damage to property.

* The statements above are notes for your safety.

Important

If this instruction is not followed, paper might be misfed, originals might be
damaged, or data might be lost. Be sure to read this.

Preparation

This symbol indicates the prior knowledge or preparations required before op-
erating.

Note

This symbol indicates precautions for operation, or actions to take after misop-
eration.

Limitation

This symbol indicates numerical limits, functions that cannot be used together,
or conditions in which a particular function cannot be used.

Reference

This symbol indicates a reference.

[ ]

Keys and buttons that appear on the computer's display.

Keys that appear on the machine's panel display.

{ }
Keys built into the machine's control panel.

Keys on the computer's keyboard.



3

1. Getting Started

Features of This Machine

This machine is designed especially for office workgroups, both for shared us-
age within a network environment, and for one-to-one usage connected directly
to a computer.

❖❖❖❖ Standard compatibility with Windows 95/98/Me, Windows 2000, Windows XP and
Windows NT 4.0
As the printer drivers for the above operating systems are included, it is pos-
sible to print to maximum capacity by using the special features of this ma-
chine.

❖❖❖❖ Network Connectivity
This machine can be used as a network printer.
It can print from any environment as it supports at the same time NetWare
(TCP/IP, IPX/SPX), Windows 95/98/Me (TCP/IP, NetBEUI), Windows 2000
(TCP/IP, NetBEUI), Windows XP (TCP/IP), Windows NT 4.0 (TCP/IP, Net-
BEUI), UNIX (TCP/IP), and Macintosh (AppleTalk).
If you register the user code by using the client, you can keep track of printing
jobs done under each code.

❖❖❖❖ Use the Network Utilities included at your own convenience.
When you use “SmartNetMonitor for Client” and “SmartNetMonitor for Ad-
min” network utilities, you can parallel print, allowing you to scatter large
amounts of print sets across multiple printers; or alternative print, which al-
lows you to use another printer when you can not access the network printer
you are trying to use. Also, while at your workstation, the machine will notify
you when the print job is completed. 

❖❖❖❖ Complete Paper Handling Option
With the optional finisher installed, you can collate, staple and punch. Also
with the optional mailbox tray installed, you can print and separate output
destinations.

❖❖❖❖ Using the Document Server
The document server stores files sent from the computer on the hard disk of
the machine. Later, the printer settings can be configured and the files print-
ed. Even when this machine is used as a network printer, passwords can be
assigned to each file, providing a high level of security. Also, you can com-
bine and print files scanned by this machine.



Getting Started

4

1

Printer Drivers for This Machine

Printing requires installation of a printer driver for your operating system. The
following drivers are included on the CD-ROM labeled “Printer Drivers and
Utilities” that comes with the printer option or printer/scanner option of this
machine.

*1 Microsoft Windows 95 operating system
*2 Microsoft Windows 98 operating system
*3 Microsoft Windows Millennium Edition
*4 Microsoft Windows 2000 Advanced Server

Microsoft Windows 2000 Server
Microsoft Windows 2000 Professional

*5 Microsoft Windows XP Professional
Microsoft Windows XP Home Edition

*6 Microsoft Windows NT Server operating system version 4.0, Microsoft Windows NT
Workstation operating system version 4.0 in a computer using x86 processors.

*7 Versions 8.6 to 9.2 of the Mac OS (Mac OS X Classic mode is supported.)
*8 Mac OS X 10.1 or later (Native mode)
*9 Requires Service Pack 4 or later.
*10 Requires Service Pack 6 or later.
*11 The Adobe PostScript 3 printer drivers and PostScript Printer Description (PPD) files

are included on the CD-ROM labeled “Printer Drivers and Utilities”.
*12 The PostScript Printer Description (PPD) files are included on the CD-ROM labeled

“Printer Drivers and Utilities”.
*13 The Adobe PostScript Printer Description (PPD) installer is included on the CD-

ROM labeled “Printer Drivers and Utilities”.

❖❖❖❖ PCL printer drivers
Two kinds of PCL printer drivers: PCL 6 and PCL 5e, are included on the CD-
ROM that comes with this machine. These drivers allow the computer to com-
municate with the machine via a printer language. We recommend PCL 6 as
your first choice.

Note

❒ Some applications may require installation of the PCL 5e printer driver. In
this case, you can install PCL 5e without having to install PCL 6.

 ⇒ p.27 “Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver” 

Printer Language PCL 6  PCL 5e  RPCS™  PostScript 3 

Operating system 

Windows 95 *1 √ √ √ √ *11 

Windows 98 *2 √ √ √ √ *11 

Windows Me *3 √ √ √ √ *11 

Windows 2000 *4 √ √ √ √ *12 

Windows XP *5 √ √ √ √ *12 

Windows NT 4.0 *6 √ *9 √ *9 √ *9 √ *10  *11 

Mac OS *7 √ *11 

Mac OS X *8 √ *13 



Printer Drivers for This Machine

5

1

❖❖❖❖ RPCS™ printer driver
The RPCS™ printer drivers are included on the CD-ROM that comes with
this machine. This printer driver allows the computer to communicate with
the machine via a printer language. The preset type user interface is provided
in addition to the conventional one.
 ⇒ p.27 “Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver” 

❖❖❖❖ Adobe PostScript 3 Printer Drivers and PPD files
The Adobe PostScript 3 printer drivers and the PPD files are included on the
CD-ROM that comes with this machine. This printer driver allows the com-
puter to communicate with the printer via a printer language. The PPD files
allow the printer driver to enable the printer specific functions.
 ⇒ p.31 “Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver” 



Getting Started

6

1

Software and Utilities Included on the CD-ROM

There are three CD-ROMs that come with the printer option or printer/scanner
option of this machine. These are labeled differently according to the option.

Note

❒ The Printer Kit Type 1075 package contains the following CD-ROMs:

• Printer Drivers and Utilities

• Document Management Utility

• Operating Instructions

❒ The Printer/Scanner Kit Type 1075 package contains the following CD-
ROMs:

• Printer Drivers and Utilities

• Scanner Driver and Document Management Utilities

• Operating Instructions

The CD-ROM labeled “Printer Drivers and Utilities” is mainly used for machine
printer functions. In this manual, “CD-ROM” refers to the “Printer Drivers and
Utilities” CD-ROM unless specified otherwise.

❖❖❖❖ SmartNetMonitor for Admin 
This utility is for the system administrator to manage printers on the network.

Reference

See SmartNetMonitor for Admin online Help for more information about
using the SmartNetMonitor for Admin.

❖❖❖❖ SmartNetMonitor for Client 
This utility is for users to manage their own print status on the network.

Reference

See SmartNetMonitor for Client online Help for more information about
using the SmartNetMonitor for Client.

❖❖❖❖ Agfa Monotype Font Manager 2000
This utility helps you to install new screen fonts, or organize and manage
fonts already installed on the system.

❖❖❖❖ 1394 Utility
This utility is for the IEEE 1394 Interface Board. For more information, see the
Readme file or the manual that comes with the IEEE 1394 Interface Board op-
tion.



Software and Utilities Included on the CD-ROM

7

1

❖❖❖❖ USB Printing Support
This utility is for the USB2.0 Interface Board. Install this utility to use the USB
connection on computers running Windows 98SE/Me. For information about
installing, see p.43 “Installing the Printer Driver Using USB”.

❖❖❖❖ Acrobat Reader
This utility allows you to read PDF (Portable Document Format).

Note

❒ Documentation about using the machine is included on the CD-ROM in
PDF format. See Acrobat Reader online Help for more information about
using Acrobat Reader.

❖❖❖❖ Printer Utility for Mac
This utility allows users to download and manage a variety of fonts as well as
to manage their printers. For more information about this utility, see the Post-
Script 3 Board Type 1075 Operating Instructions Supplement which is provided
as a PDF file on the CD-ROM labeled “Operating Instructions”.

Important

❒ Software and utilities must be uninstalled before installing newer versions of
Windows. Reinstall software and utilities after upgrading Windows.



Getting Started

8

1

Guide to This Machine

Control Panel

1. Shows errors and machine status.

m: Data In indicator

The Data In indicator shows the status of
data reception from a computer.

• This indicator blinks when data is be-
ing received.

• This indicator goes on when there is
data remaining to be printed.

L: Service call indicator

x: Misfeed indicator

M: Cover indicator

d: Staple indicator

D: Toner indicator

2. {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key

• User Tools
Press to change the default settings
and conditions to meet your require-
ments.

• Counter
Press to display or print the total
number of copies made.

• Inquiry
Press to check where to contact to
have the machine repaired or to order
toner.

3. {{{{Job List}}}} key

Shows the job list. See “Job List”, General
Settings Guide.

4. Display panel

Shows operation status, error messages,
and function menus. ⇒ p.9 “Display Pan-
el” 

5. {{{{Energy Saver}}}} key

Press to switch to and from the Energy
Saver mode. See “ENERGY STAR Pro-
gram”, General Settings Guide .

Note

❒ This key is ineffective during system
setting (User Tools) operations.

6. Main power indicator 

This indicator goes on when the main
power switch is turned on.

Important

❒ Do not turn off the main power
while the On indicator is blinking.
Doing so may damage the hard
disk.

7. On indicator

This indicator goes on when the opera-
tion switch is turned on.

ZGXS301E



Guide to This Machine

9

1

8. Operation switch

Press this switch to turn the power on
(the On indicator goes on). To turn the
power off, press this switch again (the On
indicator goes off).

9. {{{{Clear/Stop}}}} key

• Clear
Deletes one character or digit.

• Stop
Interrupts the current print job in
progress.

10. {{{{#}}}} key

Press to enter a value.

11. Number keys

Use to enter the desired number of copies
and data for selected modes.

12. Function keys

Press the appropriate key to choose any
of the following functions:

• Copy

• Document Server

• Printer

• Scanner

13. Function status indicator

These show the status of the above func-
tions:

• Yellow: the function is selected.

• Green: the function is active.

• Red: the function has been interrupt-
ed.

Display Panel

The display panel shows the status of the machine, error messages and function
menus.

Important

❒ Do not apply a strong shock or force of about 30 N *1  (about 3 kgf *2 ) or more
to the display panel. Otherwise, the display can get damaged.

*1  N = Newton
*2  kgf = Kilogram force (1kgf  9.8N)

Note

❒ The function items displayed serve as selector keys. You can select or specify
an item by lightly pressing on it.

❒ When you select or specify an item on the display panel, it becomes highlight-
ed.

❒ Keys dimmed (ex. ) cannot be used.

Displays and Key Operations

Note

❒ The screen displayed when the power is turned on is the copier screen which
is the factory set default. This initial setting can be changed. See “User Tools
(System Settings)”, General Settings Guide.

❒ The following illustrations are examples for the machine with the options in-
stalled. See “External Options”, General Settings Guide.

OK



Getting Started

10

1

❖❖❖❖ Initial print display

1. Operational status or messages 2. The current settings as well as the
functions which can be selected are
displayed.

Note

❒ The item which is currently selected
or specified is highlighted.

Common Key Operation

The following keys can be used in all screens.

❖❖❖❖ Key explanations

1

2

[OK] Acknowledges a selected function or entered values, and then re-
turns to the previous screen.

[Cancel] Deletes a selected function or entered values, and then returns to 
the previous screen. 

[UUUUPrev.]   [TTTTNext] Moves to the previous page or the next page when all the func-
tions cannot be displayed on one page.

[OK] [Yes] Closes message screens. 

[Clear] Clears entered values and does not change the screen.

[Exit] Returns to the previous screen.



Guide to This Machine

11

1

Online

When the machine is online, it can receive data from the computer.

1. [Online] key

Press this key to switch the machine on-
line. The preceding illustration shows the
online status. 

2. [Job Reset] key

Press this key to cancel the current print
job.

Offline

When the machine is offline, it cannot receive data from the computer.

1. [Offline] key

Press this key to switch the machine of-
fline. The preceding illustration shows
the offline status. 

Note

❒ If the machine cannot be switched to offline status, change the system setting
of [Signal Control] to “Printer priority”. For details about the setting, see “User
Tools (System Settings)”, General Settings Guide.

❒ When “Job acceptance priority” is set for the system setting of [Signal Control],
the machine accepts print jobs from computers even when the offline status
is indicated. For details about the setting, see “User Tools (System Settings)”,
General Settings Guide.

1

2

1



Getting Started

12

1

Connecting the Machine

This section gives instructions for connecting the machine and computer using
the parallel port and the optional USB port.

Reference

For Ethernet and IEEE 1394 interface connections, see “Connecting the Ma-
chine (Network Connections)”, General Settings Guide.

Requirements

Before using this machine, make sure all environmental and electrical require-
ments met. Connect the machine to the host computer using the parallel port,
network interface unit, or both.

Make sure all cables, connectors, and electrical outlets necessary to attach the
machine to the host computer or network are present.

Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the Parallel Cable

Connect the machine to the host computer using the parallel port. This machine
does not come with a parallel cable to connect the machine to the host computer.

The machine's parallel interface is a standard bidirectional interface. It requires
a standard IEEE 1284 compliant 36-pin parallel cable and a parallel port on the
host computer. Make sure to purchase the appropriate cable for the machine and
your computer.

Note

❒ Do not use a parallel cable that is longer than 3 meters (10 feet).

❒ Rating voltage of the interface connector: Max. DC 5V

Follow the procedures below to connect the machine to the host computer using
a parallel cable.

Important

❒ Before connecting the machine and a computer using an interface cable, make
sure that the machine is not operating, and then turn off the main power
switches of the machine and computer.

❒ Be sure to use the designated interface cable. Other cables may cause radio in-
terference.



Connecting the Machine

13

1

AAAA Turn off the main power switch.

Important

❒ Before turning off the main power switch, see “Turning Off the Power”,
General Settings Guide.

BBBB Plug the 36-pin end of the parallel cable into the parallel port at the right
side of the back cover of the machine.

CCCC Squeeze the wire clips on each side of the connector together until they
snap into place. The clips hold the cable securely in place. 

DDDD Plug the other end of the parallel cable into the computer's parallel port.

Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the USB Cable

You can connect the machine to the host computer using a USB interface cable
when the optional USB2.0 Interface Board is installed in the machine.

This machine does not come with a USB interface cable. Make sure to purchase
the appropriate cable for the machine and your computer.

Follow the procedures below to connect the machine to the host computer using
a USB interface cable.

AAAA Connect the USB2.0 interface cable to the USB2.0 port at the right side of
the back cover of the machine.

ZGWH050E

ZGUH493E



Getting Started

14

1

BBBB Connect the other end to the USB port on the host computer.

Note

❒ The optional USB2.0 Interface Board is supported by Windows 98SE/Me,
Windows 2000/XP, Mac OS 9.x and Mac OS X Classic mode.

• For Windows 98SE/Me:
Make sure to install “USB Printing Support”. When USB2.0 is used with
Windows 98SE/Me, only a speed equal to that of USB1.1 is possible.

• Macintosh supports only the standard USB port.



Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray

15

1

Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray

This section gives instructions for setting paper on the bypass tray. Use the by-
pass tray to print onto OHP transparencies, labels, thick paper, letterheads and
envelopes that cannot be loaded in the paper tray.

Reference

For setting paper into the regular paper tray, see the General Settings Guide.

Note

❒ Paper within the following dimensions can be set in the bypass tray: 

• Vertical: 100.0 - 305.0 mm (3.93 in. - 12.00 in.) 

• Horizontal: 139.7 - 600.0 mm (5.50 in. - 23.62 in.)

❒ Be sure to set the paper with the side you want to print facing up in L orien-
tation in the bypass tray.

❒ OHP transparencies, thick paper, labels, or envelopes fed from the bypass
tray are delivered face up onto the output tray.

Limitation

❒ The following functions are disabled when printing from the bypass tray: 

• Duplex Printing

• Auto Tray Select

• Auto Tray Switching

• Staple (when the optional unit is installed)

• Punch (when the optional unit is installed)

Important

❒ When printing using the printer function, original images are always rotated
by 180 degrees (the orientation of images to be printed is opposite to that of
the copier function). When printing onto paper with specific orientation re-
quirements, such as envelopes and letterheads, make sure to rotate the paper
feed direction to 180 degrees.

❒ Make sure to set the paper size using the printer driver when printing data
from the computer. The paper size set using the printer driver has priority
over the one set using the display panel.



Getting Started

16

1

AAAA Open the bypass tray.

BBBB Adjust the paper guides to the paper size.

Important

❒ If the paper guides are not flush against the paper, skewed images or paper
misfeeds might occur.

CCCC Gently insert the paper face up in the bypass tray until the beeper sounds.

1. Extender

2. Paper guides

Note

❒ Be sure to set paper in L orientation as shown in the illustration above.

❒ The beeper will not sound if it is turned off. Gently insert the paper until it
stops.

❒ Do not stack paper over the limit mark, otherwise a skewed image or paper
misfeeds might occur.

❒ Open out the extender to support paper sizes larger than A4 L , 81/2"×11" L .

❒ Fan the paper to get air between the sheets to avoid a multi-sheet feed.

❒ When setting an OHP transparency, make sure that its front and back sides
are properly positioned.

❒ Select the paper type when printing on OHP transparencies or thick paper
(over 105g/m2). For details, see p.19 “Setting thick paper or OHP transpar-
encies”.

ZGUH030E

ZGWH071E

2
1



Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray

17

1

DDDD Select the paper size.

Note

❒ You can set paper size using the printer driver. The following procedures
are not necessary when setting paper size using the printer driver.

❒ The paper size set using the printer driver has priority over that set using
the display panel.

❒ When the printer driver is not used, make settings using the display panel.

Reference

For printer driver settings, see the printer driver's Help.

For setting custom sizes, see p.18 “Setting custom size paper”.

.

Setting the Paper Size on the Display Panel

AAAA  Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key on the control panel.

BBBB Press [Printer Features].

CCCC Press the [Paper Input] tab.

DDDD Press [Bypass Paper Size].

ZGXS030E



Getting Started

18

1

EEEE Select the paper size.

Note

❒ Press [UUUUPrev.] or [TTTTNext] to scroll through the list.

❒ When printing onto thick paper or OHP transparencies, select the paper
type. For details, see p.19 “Setting thick paper or OHP transparencies”.

FFFF Press [OK].

GGGG  Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key.

Setting custom size paper

Note

❒ Custom sizes can also be set using the printer driver. The following proce-
dures are not necessary when setting custom sizes using the printer driver.

❒ Custom size settings set using the printer driver have priority over those in
the display panel on the machine.

❒ When the printer driver is not used, make settings using the display panel.

Reference

For printer driver settings, see the printer driver's Help. 

AAAA Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key on the control panel.

BBBB Press [Printer Features].

CCCC Press the [Paper Input] tab.

DDDD Press [Bypass Paper Size].

EEEE Press [Custom Size].



Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray

19

1

FFFF Enter the vertical size of the paper with the number keys, and then press [#].

GGGG Enter the horizontal size of the paper with the number keys, and then press
[#].

HHHH Press [OK].

The paper sizes you entered are displayed.

IIII Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key.

Setting thick paper or OHP transparencies

Note

❒ Paper settings can also be set using the printer driver. The following proce-
dures are not necessary when setting paper sizes using the printer driver.

❒ Paper size settings set using the printer driver have priority over those using
the display panel on the machine.

❒ When the printer driver is not used, make settings using the display panel.

Reference

For printer driver settings, see the printer driver's Help.

AAAA Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key on the control panel.

BBBB Press [System Settings].

CCCC Press the [Tray Paper Settings] tab.

DDDD Press [TTTTNext] to scroló the list.



Getting Started

20

1

EEEE Press [Paper Type : Bypass tray].

FFFF Select [OHP] or [Thick Paper.]

GGGG Press [OK].

The paper type you selected is displayed.

HHHH Press the {{{{User Tools/Counter}}}} key.

Note

❒ The settings made will remain valid until they are reset again. After print-
ing on OHP transparencies or thick paper, make sure to reset the settings
for the next person.



21

2. Installing the Printer Driver
and Software

This manual assumes that you are familiar with general Windows procedures
and practices. If you are not, see the documentation that comes with Windows
for details.

Installation Method

❖❖❖❖ Installing using Auto Run
Inserting the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive starts the installer automati-
cally. The installer helps you install the following printer drivers and soft-
ware easily.
The following table shows the printer drivers and software that can be in-
stalled using Auto Run.

*1 Available operating systems are as follows: Windows 95/98/Me, Windows
2000/XP, Windows NT 4.0. Auto Run is unavailable with Macintosh.

Reference

When the machine is connected to the computer using the IEEE 1394 inter-
face or the USB2.0 interface, install the printer drivers separately.

⇒ p.43 “Installing the Printer Driver Using USB”

⇒ p.46 “Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394”

❖❖❖❖ Installing manually
The following printer drivers and software cannot be installed using Auto
Run.
For Macintosh

Auto Run *1 

Quick Install Add Printer and 
Utility Wizard

Network connection 
with TCP/IP

Parallel connection

PCL 6 printer driver ❍ ❍ ❍

PCL 5e printer driver ❍

RPCS™ printer driver ❍ ❍ ❍

PostScript 3 printer 
driver

❍

Agfa Monotype Font 
Manager 2000

❍

SmartNetMonitor for 
Admin

❍

SmartNetMonitor for 
Client

❍ ❍



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

22

2

• PostScript 3 Printer Driver for Macintosh
⇒ p.39 “Mac OS - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver and Utilities”

• PostScript Printer Descriptions Files (PPD)
The PPD files for Mac OS 8.6 to 9.2, and Mac OS X are different.
⇒ p.39 “Mac OS - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver and Utilities”
⇒ p.42 “Mac OS X - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver”

• Adobe Type Manager (ATM)
⇒ p.41 “Installing Adobe Type Manager (ATM)”

• Screen Fonts
⇒ p.41 “Installing screen fonts”

• Printer Utility for Mac
For installing the software, see the PostScript 3 Board Type 1075 Operating
Instructions Supplement.

For Windows

• 1394 Utility 
For installing the utility, see the Readme file or the manual that comes with
the IEEE 1394 Interface Board option. 

• USB Printing Support
For installing this utility, see p.43 “Installing the Printer Driver Using
USB”

Important

❒ Before starting the installation, close all documents and applications.

❒ After installing a printer driver, you must restart the computer. 

Note

❒ If “plug and play” is started, click [Cancel] in the [New Hardware Found], [Device
Driver Wizard] or [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box, and then insert the
CD-ROM. The [New Hardware Found], [Device Driver Wizard] or [Found New Hard-
ware Wizard] dialog box appears depending on the system version of the Win-
dows 95/98/Me, Windows 2000/XP. 



Installation Method

23

2

----User Codes

User codes are eight digit codes that allow you to keep track of printing done un-
der each code. To use this feature, the network administrator should assign user
codes and inform users of them before they install the printer driver.

Use the following methods to enter a user code for registration:

• For the PCL 6/5e or PostScript 3 printer drivers, enter the user code on the
[Statistics] tab in the Printer Properties dialog box.

• For the RPCS™ printer driver, click the [Printer Configuration] button on the
[Print Settings] tab in the Printer Properties dialog box. A window opens. Click
the [User Code] button in the opened window. A dialog box appears. Enter the
user code in the dialog box.

Note

❒ When using the RPCS™ printer driver on Windows 95/98/Me, the user
code cannot be changed once entered. To change an entered user code, un-
install the printer driver, reinstall it, and then enter a new user code.

Reference

For more information about user codes, see “User Codes”, General Settings
Guide.

----Additional Drivers (Alternate Drivers)

If you want to share the machine on a Windows 2000/XP, Windows NT 4.0 plat-
form, install the printer drivers of other versions of Windows as additional driv-
ers, so that users running different versions of Windows can download them
automatically when they connect.

Note

❒ When using the “additional driver” function in the PostScript 3 printer driver
with the Windows NT 4.0, Windows NT 4.0 Service Pack 6 or later is required.
For the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ printer drivers with Windows NT 4.0, Service
Pack 4 or later is required.

For more information about installing the printer driver as an additional driver,
see p.27 “Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver”, p.33 “Windows
2000/XP - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver”, p.35 “Windows NT 4.0 - In-
stalling the PostScript 3 Printer Driver”



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

24

2

Quick Install

Auto Run will start the installer automatically when you load the CD-ROM into
the CD-ROM drive. By selecting Quick Install, you can easily install the PCL 6
printer driver and the RPCS™ printer driver. The SmartNetMonitor for Client
can also be installed provided the machine and the computer are connected via
the network.

The following conditions are required: 

• Windows 95/98/Me, Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0

For Ethernet connections:

• The machine must be connected to the network using an Ethernet cable.

• TCP/IP protocol must be configured.

• The IP address must be assigned to both machine and computer.

For parallel connections:

• The machine must be connected to the computer using a parallel cable.

• Bidirectional transmission must be enabled.

Limitation

❒ If your operating system is Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0, installing
a printer driver using Auto Run requires Administrators permission. When
you install a printer driver using Auto Run, log on using an account that has
Administrators permission.

❒ When the machine is connected to the computer using the IEEE 1394 interface
or the USB2.0 interface, Quick Install cannot be used. See p.43 “Installing the
Printer Driver Using USB”, p.46 “Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE
1394”.

Important

❒ If your system is Windows NT 4.0, we recommend that you upgrade the Win-
dows NT 4.0 operating system to Service Pack 4 or later before installing the
PCL 6/5e or RPCS™ printer drivers. Contact your Windows retailer for more
information about the latest version available.

Note

❒ If you want to cancel Auto Run, hold down the {{{{SHIFT}}}} key (when your op-
erating system is Windows 2000/XP, hold down the left {{{{SHIFT}}}} key) while
inserting the CD-ROM. Keep the {{{{SHIFT}}}} key held down until the computer
has finished accessing the CD-ROM.

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.



Quick Install

25

2

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish)

The default interface language is English.

DDDD Click [Quick Install].

The software license agreement appears in the [License Agreement] dialog box.

EEEE After reading through all of the contents, click [I accept the agreement] to
agree with the license agreement, and then click [Next].

FFFF Click a model name of the machine you are using when the [Select Printer]
dialog box appears.

Note

❒ For a network connection with TCP/IP, select the machine whose IP ad-
dress is displayed in [Connect To].

❒ For parallel connection, select the machine whose printer port is displayed
in [Connect To].

GGGG Click [Install].

HHHH Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note

❒ During installation in Windows 2000, the [Digital Signature Not Found] dialog
box may appear. In this case, click [Yes] to continue the installation.

❒ During installation in Windows XP, the [Hardware Installation] dialog box
may appear. In this case, click [Continue Anyway] to continue the installa-
tion.

A message prompting you to restart your computer may appear. To complete
the installation, restart your computer.

Important

❒ If the machine is installed with the certain options, you should set the op-
tions using the printer driver. See p.29 “Setting Up Options”



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

26

2

Note

❒ When you want to change the printer name, follow the procedure below.

• Windows 95/98/Me, Windows 2000, Windows NT 4.0
Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].
The Printer window appears. Right-click the machine icon, and then se-
lect [Rename].

• Windows XP Professional
Click [Start] on the taskbar, and then [Printers and Faxes]. The Printers
and Faxes window appears. Right-click the machine icon, and then se-
lect [Rename].

• Windows XP Home Edition
Click [Start] on the taskbar, and then [Control Panel]. Click [Printers and
Other Hardware], and then [Printers and Faxes]. The Printers and Faxes
window appears. Right-click the machine icon, and then select [Re-
name].



Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver

27

2

Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer 
Driver

This section describes basic instructions for installing the PCL 6/5e printer driv-
er and RPCS™ printer driver without using Quick Install. Also, procedures are
described for setting up options installed on the machine using the printer driv-
er. Follow the procedures below as appropriate.

Reference

See p.24 “Quick Install” for installing the PCL 6 printer driver or RPCS™
printer driver using Quick Install.

Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver

Limitation

❒ If your system is Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0, installing a printer
driver using Auto Run requires Administrators permission. When you install
a printer driver using Auto Run, log on using an account that has Adminis-
trators permission.

Important

❒ When updating to the latest version of the printer driver, you should unin-
stall any earlier versions. See “Uninstalling the Printer Driver”, Printer Refer-
ence 2.

❒ If your system is Windows NT 4.0, we recommend that you upgrade the Win-
dows NT 4.0 operating system to Service Pack 4 or later before installing the
printer drivers. Contact your Windows retailer for more information about
the latest version available.

Note

❒ If you want to share the machine on a Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0
platform, use the [Sharing] tab in the Printer Properties to specify the addition-
al driver (alternate driver). For details, see the documentation that comes
with Windows 2000/XP, or Windows NT 4.0.

❒ When prompted for the additional driver (alternate driver) location, select the
following folders on the CD-ROM:

• Windows 95/98/Me
PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\
PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\
RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\

• Windows 2000/XP
PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1\
PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1\
RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1\



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

28

2

• Windows NT 4.0
PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\NT4\(Language)\DISK1\
PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\NT4\(Language)\DISK1\
RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\NT4\(Language)\DISK1\

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish)

The default interface language is English.

DDDD Click [PCL/RPCS Printer Drivers].

The software license agreement appears in the [License Agreement] dialog box.

EEEE After reading through all of the contents, click [I accept the agreement] to
agree with the license agreement, and then click [Next].

FFFF Select the printer drivers you want to install when the [Select Program] dia-
log box appears, and then click [Next].

GGGG Select the model of the machine you are using.

To change the printer name, change it in the [Change settings for 'Printer Name']
box.

HHHH Double-click the machine name to display the printer settings.

Note

❒ The details shown for [Comment:], [Driver:] and [Port:] vary depending on
the operating system being used, the model of machine selected, and the
port being used.

❒ Confirm that [LPT1:] is selected for [Port:].

❒ Check [Default Printer] if you want to set the machine as the default printer.

❒ Check [Shared] if you want to share the machine. See the Network Printing
Guide for information about setting up and using the machine in a network
environment.

IIII Click [Continue] to start printer driver installation.

JJJJ Follow the instructions on the screen.



Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver

29

2

Note

❒ During installation in Windows 2000, the [Digital Signature Not Found] dialog
box may appear. In this case, click [Yes] to continue the installation.

❒ During installation in Windows XP, the [Hardware Installation] dialog box
may appear. In this case, click [Continue Anyway] to continue the installa-
tion.

Setting Up Options

If the machine is installed with certain options, you should set the options using
the printer driver.

Limitation

❒ In Windows 2000/XP, changing the printer settings requires Manage Printers
permission. Members of the Administrators and Power Users groups have
Manage Printers permission by default. When you set up options, log on us-
ing an account that has Manage Printers permission.

❒ In Windows NT 4.0, changing the setting of the printer requires Full Control
permission. Members of the Administrators, Server Operators, Print Opera-
tors, and Power Users groups have Full Control permission by default. When
you set up options, log on using an account that has Full Control permission.

When setting up options, you should access the Printer Properties dialog box
from Windows. You cannot set up options by accessing the Printer Properties di-
alog box from an application.

PCL 6/5e Printer Driver

AAAA Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].

The [Printers] window appears.

Note

❒ In Windows XP Professional, access the [Printers and Faxes] window from
[Start] on the taskbar.

❒ In Windows XP Home Edition, access the [Printers and Faxes] window by
clicking [Start] on the taskbar. Then click [Control Panel], [Printers and Other
Hardware] and then [Printers and Faxes].

BBBB Click the icon of the machine you want to use.

CCCC On the [File] menu, click [Properties]. 

The Printer Properties window appears.

DDDD Click the [Accessories] tab.

EEEE Select the options you have installed from the [Options] group.

FFFF Click [OK] .



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

30

2

RPCS™ Printer Driver

AAAA Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].

The [Printers] window appears.

Note

❒ In Windows XP Professional, access the [Printers and Faxes] window from
[Start] on the taskbar.

❒ In Windows XP Home Edition, access the [Printers and Faxes] window by
clicking [Start] on the taskbar. Then click [Control Panel], [Printers and Other
Hardware] and then [Printers and Faxes].

BBBB Click the icon of the machine you want to use.

CCCC On the [File] menu, click [Properties]. 

The Printer Properties window appears.

Note

❒ If the following message appears “Configure installed accessories in the
[Accessories] tab of [Printer Configuration], which will open next.”, click [OK]
and then go to step E.

DDDD Click the [Change Accessories] tab.

Note

❒ In Windows 95/98/Me, click [Printer Configuration] on the [Print Settings] tab,
and then [Change Accessories].

EEEE Select the options you have installed from the [Select printer options] group.

FFFF Click [OK] .



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

31

2

Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

This section describes basic instructions for installing the PostScript 3 printer
driver. Actual procedures may differ depending on the operating system. Fol-
low the procedures below as appropriate.

Reference

To use the PostScript 3 printer driver, the optional PostScript 3 Board must be
installed on the machine. See the PostScript 3 Board Type 1075 Operating In-
structions Supplement for details.

Important

❒ When updating to the latest version of the printer driver, you should unin-
stall any earlier versions. See “Uninstalling the Printer Driver”, Printer Refer-
ence 2.

Windows 95/98/Me - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

Installing the printer driver

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish) 

The default interface language is English.

Note

❒ The printer driver with the selected language will be installed.

❒ The printer driver will be installed in English if you select the following
languages: Cestina, Magyar, Polski, Portugues and Suomi.

DDDD Select [PostScript 3 Printer Driver].

[Add Printer Wizard] starts.

EEEE Click [Next].

FFFF Check [Local Printer], and then click [Next].

A dialog box for selecting the printer appears.

GGGG Select the model of the machine you are using, and then click [Next].



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

32

2

HHHH In the [Available ports:] box, click [Printer Port], and then click [Next].

IIII Change the name of the machine if you wish to, and then click [Next].

Note

❒ Check [Yes] if you want to set the machine as the default printer.

JJJJ Follow the instructions on the screen.

Setting up options

If the machine is installed with certain options, you should set the options using
the printer driver.

AAAA Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].

The [Printers] window appears.

BBBB Click the icon of the machine you want to use.

CCCC On the [File] menu, click [Properties].

The Printer Properties window appears.

DDDD Click the [Accessories] tab.

EEEE Select the options you have installed from the [Options] group.

FFFF Click [OK].



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

33

2

Windows 2000/XP - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

Installing the printer driver

Limitation

❒ Installing a printer driver requires Administrators permission. When you install
a printer driver, log on using an account that has Administrators permission.

Note

❒ If you want to share the machine on a Windows 2000/XP platform, use the
[Sharing] tab in the Printer Properties to specify the additional driver (alter-
nate driver). For details, see the documentation that comes with Windows
2000/XP.

❒ When prompted for the additional driver (alternate driver) location, select the
following folders on the CD-ROM:

• Windows 95/98/Me: \DRIVERS\PS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\

• Windows NT 4.0: \DRIVERS\PS\NT4\(Language)\DISK1\

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish) 

The default interface language is English.

Note

❒ The printer driver with the selected language will be installed.

❒ The printer driver will be installed in English if you select the following
languages: Cestina, Magyar, Polski, Portugues and Suomi.

DDDD Select [PostScript 3 Printer Driver].

[Add Printer Wizard] starts.

EEEE Click [Next].

FFFF Check [Local Printer], and then click [Next].

Note

❒ In Windows XP, check [Local printer attached to this computer], and then click
[Next].

A dialog box for selecting the printer port appears.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

34

2

GGGG Select the check box of the port you want to use, and then click [Next].

A dialog box for selecting the printer appears.

HHHH Select the model of the machine you are using, and then click [Next].

IIII Change the name of the machine if you wish to, and then click [Next].

Note

❒ Check [Yes] if you want to set the machine as the default printer.

JJJJ Select whether or not you want to share the machine, and then click [Next].

Reference

See the Network Printing Guide for information about setting up and using
the machine in a network environment.

KKKK Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note

❒ During installation, the [Digital Signature Not Found] dialog box may appear.
In this case, click [Yes] to continue the installation.

❒ During installation in Windows XP, the [Hardware Installation] dialog box
may appear. In this case, click [Continue Anyway] to continue the installa-
tion.

Setting up options

If the machine is installed with certain options, you should set the options using
the printer driver.

Limitation

❒ Changing the printer settings requires Manage Printers permission. Members
of the Administrators and Power Users groups have Manage Printers permis-
sion by default. When you set up options, log on using an account that has
Manage Printers permission.

AAAA Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].

The [Printers] window appears.

Note

❒ In Windows XP Professional, access the [Printers and Faxes] window from
[Start] on the taskbar.

❒ In Windows XP Home Edition, access the [Printers and Faxes] window by
clicking [Start] on the taskbar. Then click [Control Panel], [Printers and Other
Hardware] and then [Printers and Faxes].

BBBB Click the icon of the machine you want to use.



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

35

2

CCCC On the [File] menu, click [Properties].

The Printer Properties window appears.

DDDD Click the [Device Settings] tab.

EEEE Select the options you have installed from the [Installable Options] group.

FFFF Click [OK].

Windows NT 4.0 - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

Installing the printer driver

Limitation

❒ Installing a printer driver requires Administrators permission. When you in-
stall a printer driver, log on using an account that has Administrators permis-
sion.

Important

❒ The CD-ROM containing the Windows NT Server operating system version
4.0, or the Windows NT Workstation operating system is required for install-
ing the printer driver.

❒ We recommend that you upgrade the Windows NT 4.0 operating system to
Service Pack 6 or later before installing the printer driver. Contact your Win-
dows retailer for more information about the latest version available.

Note

❒ If you want to share the machine on Windows NT 4.0, use the [Sharing] tab in
the Printer Properties to specify the additional driver (alternate driver). For
details, see the documentation that comes with Windows NT 4.0.

❒ When prompted for the additional driver (alternate driver) location, select the
following folders on the CD-ROM:

• Windows 95/98/Me: \DRIVERS\PS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish) 

The default interface language is English.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

36

2

Note

❒ The printer driver with the selected language will be installed.

❒ The printer driver will be installed in English if you select the following
languages: Cestina, Magyar, Polski, Portugues and Suomi.

DDDD Select [PostScript 3 Printer Driver].

[Add Printer Wizard] starts.

EEEE After confirming that the [My Computer] option is selected, click [Next].

A dialog box for selecting the printer port appears.

FFFF Select the check box of the port you want to use, and then click [Next].

A dialog box for selecting the printer appears.

GGGG Select the model of the machine you are using, and then click [Next].

HHHH Change the name of the machine if you wish to, and then click [Next].

Note

❒ Check [Yes] if you want to set the machine as the default printer.

IIII Select whether or not you want to share the machine, and then click [Next].

Reference

See the Network Printing Guide for information about setting up and using
the machine in a network environment.

JJJJ Follow the instructions on the screen.

Setting up options

If the machine is installed with certain options, you should set the options using
the printer driver.

Limitation

❒ Changing the printer settings requires Manage Printers permission. Members
of the Administrators and Power Users groups have Manage Printers permis-
sion by default. When you set up options, log on using an account that has
Manage Printers permission.

AAAA Click [Start] on the taskbar, point to [Settings], and then click [Printers].

The [Printers] window appears.

BBBB Click the icon of the machine you want to use.

CCCC On the [File] menu, click [Properties].

The Printer Properties window appears.



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

37

2

DDDD Click the [Device Settings] tab.

EEEE Select the options you have installed from the [Installable Options] group.

FFFF Click [OK].

----Bidirectional transmission

When bidirectional transmission is enabled, information such as paper size and
feed direction is automatically sent to the computer. You can also check the ma-
chine's status from your computer.

• Bidirectional transmissions are supported by Windows 95/98/Me, Windows
2000/XP and Windows NT 4.0.

• When bidirectional transmission is running, the machine status and informa-
tion can be viewed by opening the printer driver screen.

To support bidirectional transmission, the following conditions are required:

❖❖❖❖ When connecting with a parallel cable

• The computer must support bidirectional transmission.

• The machine must be set to bidirectional transmission.

• The machine parallel port and computer parallel port are connected using
a parallel interface cable that supports bidirectional transmission.

Note

❒ In Windows 95/98/Me, [Enable bi-directional support for this printer] must be
selected in [Spool Settings] on the [Details] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❒ In Windows 2000/XP, or Windows NT 4.0, [Enable bidirectional support]
must be selected, and [Enable printer pooling] must not be selected on the
[Port] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❖❖❖❖ When connecting with the network

• The machine must be set to bidirectional transmission.

• SmartNetMonitor for Client included on the CD-ROM must be installed.
One of the following conditions must also be satisfied besides the two re-
quirements mentioned above.

• The port for SmartNetMonitor for Client and the TCP/IP protocol must be
used.

• The standard TCP/IP port is used without changing the port name (Win-
dows 2000/XP).

• The IP address specified in the Microsoft TCP/IP Print is used (Windows
NT 4.0).

• The IP address is included in port name when using IPP protocol.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

38

2

Note

❒ In Windows 95/98/Me, [Enable bi-directional support for this printer] must be
selected in [Spool Settings] on the [Details] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❒ In Windows 2000/XP, or Windows NT 4.0, [Enable bidirectional support]
must be selected, and [Enable printer pooling] must not be selected on the
[Port] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❖❖❖❖ When connecting with IEEE 1394

• The port on the optional IEEE 1394 Interface Board and the IEEE 1394 port
on the computer are connected using an interface cable (Windows Me,
Windows 2000/XP).

Note

❒ [SCSI print (SBP-2)] must be set to “Active” and [Bidirectional SCSI print] must
be set to “On” in [IEEE 1394] on the [Interface Settings] tab in the machine's
System Settings.

❒ In Windows Me, [Enable bi-directional support for this printer] must be selected
in [Spool Settings] on the [Details] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❒ In Windows 2000/XP, or Windows NT 4.0, [Enable bidirectional support]
must be selected, and [Enable printer pooling] must not be selected on the
[Port] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❖❖❖❖ When connecting with USB2.0

• The port on the optional USB2.0 Interface Board and the USB port on the
computer are connected using a USB interface cable (Windows 98SE/Me,
Windows 2000/XP).

Note

❒ In Windows 98SE/Me, [Enable bi-directional support for this printer] must be
selected in [Spool Settings] on the [Details] tab in RPCS™ printer driver.

❒ In Windows 2000/XP, [Enable bidirectional support] must be selected, and
[Enable printer pooling] must not be selected on the [Port] tab in RPCS™
printer driver.



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

39

2

Mac OS - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver and Utilities

It is necessary to install a printer driver and a PPD file to print from a Macintosh.

Follow the procedures to install a printer driver and a PPD file on Macintosh
running OS 8.6 or later versions up to 9.2, and Mac OS X Classic mode.

Note

❒ For installing the PostScript 3 printer driver in Mac OS X, see p.42 “Mac OS X
- Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver”

AAAA Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

BBBB Double-click the CD-ROM icon.

CCCC Double-click the [Mac OS 8 and 9] folder.

DDDD Double-click the [PS Driver] folder.

EEEE Double-click the folder of the language you use.

FFFF Open [Disk 1] and double-click the installer icon.

The PostScript 3 printer driver installer window appears.

GGGG Follow the instructions on the screen.

HHHH Double-click [Extensions] in [System Folder].

IIII Double-click [Printer Descriptions].

JJJJ Double-click the CD-ROM icon on the desktop.

KKKK Double-click the [Printer Descriptions] folder in the [Mac OS 8 and 9] folder.

LLLL Double-click [Disk 1] in the folder of the language you use.

MMMM Drag the PPD file into [Printer Descriptions] in [Extensions] in [System Folder].

NNNN Drag the plugin file into [Printer Descriptions] in [Extensions] in [System Folder].

OOOO Restart the Macintosh.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

40

2

Setting Up the PPD File

Preparation

Make sure that the machine is connected to an AppleTalk network before per-
forming the following procedure.

AAAA On the Apple menu, select [Chooser].

BBBB Click the [Adobe PS] icon.

CCCC In the [Select a PostScript Printer:] list, click the name of the machine you want
to use.

DDDD Click [Setup].

EEEE Click the printer description file you want to use, and then click [Select].

The PPD file is set up, and the [Adobe PS] icon appears at the left of the ma-
chine name in the list. Next, follow the procedure on p.40 “Setting up op-
tions” to make the option settings, or close the [Chooser] dialog box.

Setting up options

AAAA On the Apple menu, select [Chooser].

BBBB Click the [Adobe PS] icon.

CCCC In the [Select the PostScript Printer:] list, click the name of the machine you
want to use, and then click [Setup].

DDDD Click [Configure].

A list of options appears.

EEEE Select the options you want to set up and select the appropriate setting for
it.

Note

❒ If the option you want to set up is not displayed, the PPD file might not be
set up correctly. Check the name of the PPD file shown in the dialog box.

FFFF Click [OK].

The list of options closes.

GGGG Click [OK].

The [Chooser] dialog box appears.

HHHH Close the [Chooser] dialog box.



Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

41

2

Installing Adobe Type Manager (ATM)

Note

❒ Close all applications that are running before installation. Install after restart-
ing.

AAAA Start the Macintosh.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

CCCC Double-click the CD-ROM icon.

DDDD Double-click the [Mac OS 8 and 9] folder.

EEEE Double-click the [ATM] folder.

FFFF Double-click the [ATM 4.6.2 installer] icon.

GGGG Follow the instructions on screen.

HHHH Restart the Macintosh.

Note

❒ Make sure to restart the computer. ATM will be completely installed only
after restarting.

IIII Select [Control Panel] from the Apple menu, and then select [ATM].

JJJJ Open the ATM control panel.

Note

❒ For more information about installation, see the User's Guide in the ATM
folder.

Installing screen fonts

AAAA Start the Macintosh.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

CCCC Double-click the CD-ROM icon.

DDDD Double-click the [Mac OS 8 and 9] folder.

EEEE Double-click the [Fonts] folder.

FFFF Copy the fonts you want to install into the [System] folder.

A confirmation dialog box appears.

GGGG Click [OK].

The fonts are installed.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

42

2

HHHH Restart the Macintosh.

Reference

For information about installing the Printer Utility for Mac, see the Post-
Script 3 Board Type 1075 Operating Instructions Supplement.

Mac OS X - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

It is necessary to install a PPD file to print from a Macintosh. Follow the proce-
dures to install a PPD file on Macintosh running Mac OS X.

Preparation

You need an administrator name and a password (phrase). For more informa-
tion, consult your administrator.

AAAA Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

BBBB Double-click the CD-ROM icon.

CCCC Double-click the [Mac OS X] folder.

DDDD Double-click the [PPD Installer] folder, and then double-click the installer
icon.

EEEE Follow the instructions on screen.

Setting Up the PPD File

AAAA Run Print Center.

BBBB Click [Add Printer].

Note

❒ Select [AppleTalk] in the first pop-up menu.

❒ If the zone has been set, select the zone in the second pop-up menu.

CCCC Select the PPD file for the model you are using from the “Printer Model:”
pop-up menu.

DDDD Click [Add].

Setting Up Options

Limitation

❒ You cannot make printer option settings in Mac OS X. Do not make settings
for options that have not been installed.



Installing the Printer Driver Using USB

43

2

Installing the Printer Driver Using USB

This section gives basic instructions for installing printer drivers using USB. The
printer drivers can be installed from the CD-ROM that comes with this machine.

Preparation

Be sure that all other applications are closed and the computer is not printing
before installation.

Windows 98SE/Me - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB

The procedure below uses Windows 98 as an example. The procedure for Win-
dows Me may be slightly different.

When the USB interface cable is used for the first time, the “plug and play” func-
tion starts and [New Hardware Found], [Device Driver Wizard] or [Found New Hardware
Wizard] dialog box appears, depending on the system used.

If printer drivers are already installed, the “plug and play” is displayed, and the
printer with its port directed to the USB interface cable is added to the “Printers”
folder.

AAAA Click [Next].

BBBB Select [Search for the best driver for your device. {Recommended}.], and then click
[Next].

CCCC Check [Specify a location:], and then click [Browse...].

The [Browse for Folder] dialog box appears.

DDDD Insert the CD-ROM provided into the CD-ROM drive.

Note

❒ When Auto Run starts, click [Exit].

❒ If you want to disable Auto Run, press {{{{Shift}}}} when inserting the CD-ROM
into the drive and keep it pressed until the computer completes transmis-
sion to the drive.

EEEE Select the drive where the printer driver is located according to the operat-
ing system used, and then click [Next].

If the CD-ROM drive is D, the folder will be “D:\DRIVERS\USB-
PRINT\WIN98ME”.

FFFF Confirm the printer driver location, and then click [Next].

“USB Printing Support” will be installed.

GGGG Click [Finish].



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

44

2

HHHH Follow the “plug and play” on the screen to install the printer drivers.

Note

❒ Each printer driver is stored in the following folders on the CD-ROM:

• PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1

• PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1

• RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1

• PostScript 3: \DRIVERS\PS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1

When installation is complete, the printer with its port directed to “USB00n”
appears on the [Printers] folder. (“n” is the number of printers connected.)

Windows 2000/XP - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB

Limitation

❒ Installing a printer driver requires the Administrators permission. When you
install a printer driver, log on using an account that has the Administrators
permission.

When the USB interface cable is used for the first time, the [Found New Hardware
Wizard] dialog box appears, and Windows 2000/XP's “USB Printing Support”
will be installed automatically.

If the printer driver is already installed, the “plug and play” is displayed, and
the printer with its port directed to the USB interface cable is added to the [Print-
ers] *1  folder.

Note

❒ In Windows XP, even if the printer driver has already been installed, [Found
New Hardware Wizard] may start when connecting the printer and the computer
with the USB interface cable for the first time. In this case, install the printer
driver by following the procedure below.

AAAA Install the printer driver by referring to the instructions for installing using
a Parallel/Ethernet connection.

Note

❒ Each printer driver is stored in the following folders on the CD-ROM:

• PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• PostScript 3: \DRIVERS\PS\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

When installation is complete, the printer with its port directed to “USB00n”
appears on the [Printers] *1  folder. (“n” is the number of printers connected.)
*1 In Windows XP, the folder is [Printers and Faxes].



Installing the Printer Driver Using USB

45

2

Macintosh - Creating a Desktop Printer Icon

When you connect the machine and your computer using a USB2.0 connection,
create a Desktop Printer icon.

Limitation

❒ In Mac OS X Native mode, printing is disabled when connected to the ma-
chine using a USB connection.

AAAA Double-click [Desktop Printer Utility] in the [AdobePS Components] folder.

BBBB Select [AdobePS] in [With:] and [Printer (USB)] in [Create Desktop], and then
click [OK].

CCCC Click [Change] in [USB Printer Selection].

DDDD Select the model of the machine you are using in [Select a USB Printer:], and
then click [OK].

EEEE Click [Auto Setup] in [PostScriptTM Printer Description (PPD) File].

FFFF Click [Create].

GGGG Enter the machine name, and then click [Save].

The printer icon appears on the desktop.

HHHH Exit the Desktop Printer Utility.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

46

2

Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394

This section gives basic instructions for installing printer drivers using IEEE
1394. SCSI Print and IP over 1394 are available when printing via IEEE 1394. The
printer drivers can be installed from the CD-ROM that comes with this machine.

Preparation

Be sure that all other applications are closed and the computer is not printing
before installation.

Important

❒ Do not connect new IEEE 1394 devices to the machine or turn on the machine
while installing the printer driver.

❒ Before uninstalling the printer driver, be sure to disconnect the IEEE 1394 in-
terface cable from the computer.

❒ The optional IEEE 1394 Interface Board is not supported by Windows 95/98
or Windows NT 4.0. If the “plug and play” function starts, click [Cancel] in the
[New Hardware Found] or [Device Driver Wizard] dialog box.

Printing with SCSI Print

Printing using a SCSI print device with the optional 1394 Interface Unit is possi-
ble under Windows 2000 or Windows XP.

Preparation

“SCSI print” must be enabled and “IP over 1394” must be disabled from the
machine's display panel. For more information about how to make machine
settings, see “Interface Settings/IEEE 1394 (Option)”, General Settings Guide.

Note

❒ If [Found New Hardware Wizard] appears every time the computer is started or
the cable is connected with Windows 2000 or Windows XP when the print
function that uses SCSI print is not installed, disable the device. See p.49 “Dis-
abling the Device” for more information.

Installing the Printer Driver

Note

❒ If you send data from your computer when data is being received from an-
other client computer, your data will be printed after completing the print job
from the other client computer.

❒ When the machine is connected to the computer properly via the 1394 Inter-
face, the appearance of the icon in the printer window changes.



Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394

47

2

Windows 2000

Important

❒ In Windows 2000, the optional IEEE 1394 Interface Board can only be used
with Service Pack 1 or later. If the Service Pack is not installed, the connectable
number of devices in a IEEE 1394 bus is only one, and the client cannot access
the IEEE 1394 Interface Board without using an account that has Administra-
tors permission.

AAAA Connect the machine and the computer using the IEEE 1394 interface cable.

The [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box appears.

BBBB  Click [Next].

The massage [This wizard will complete the installation for this Device: Unknown] ap-
pears.

CCCC  Select [Optional search locations:], and then click [Next].

DDDD When the [Locate Driver Files] message appears, check the [Optional search lo-
cations.] checkbox and the [Specify a location] checkbox, and then click [Next].

EEEE Hold down the left {{{{SHIFT}}}} key on the keyboard and insert the CD-ROM
into the CD-ROM drive.

Keep the left {{{{SHIFT}}}} key held down until the computer has finished access-
ing the CD-ROM.

If the Auto Run program starts, click [Cancel], and then [Exit].

FFFF Click [Browse].

GGGG Select the printer driver you want to install. Each printer driver is stored in
the following folders:

• PCL 6: \DRIVERS\PCL6\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• PCL 5e: \DRIVERS\PCL5E\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• RPCS™: \DRIVERS\RPCS\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

• PostScript 3: \DRIVERS\PS\WIN2K_XP\(Language)\DISK1

HHHH Click [Open].

IIII Click [OK].

A printer model selection dialog box appears.

JJJJ Follow the instructions on the screen.

Note

❒ During installation, the [Digital Signature Not Found] dialog box may appear.
In this case, click [Yes] to continue the installation.

❒ When the installation is complete, the printer with its port directed to “1394_00n”
appears on the [Printers] folder. (“n” is the number of printers connected.)



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

48

2

Windows XP

AAAA Connect the machine and the computer using the IEEE 1394 interface cable.

The [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box appears.

BBBB Confirm that [This wizard helps you install software for: (printer name)] is dis-
played, and select [Install from a list on specific location (Advanced)], and then
click [Next].

The message [Please choose your search and installation option.] appears.

CCCC Check the [Search for the best driver in these locations.] check box, and the [In-
clude this location in the search:] check box.

DDDD Install the printer driver following the same procedures as steps EEEE-JJJJ in
Windows 2000.

Note

❒ During installation in Windows XP, the [Hardware Installation] dialog box
may appear. In this case, click [Continue Anyway] to continue the installa-
tion.

❒ When the installation is complete, the printer with its port directed to
“1394_00n” appears on the [Printers and Faxes] folder. (“n” is the number of
printers connected.)

Printing with IP over 1394

You can print by setting the IP address for this machine and the computer on
which Windows Me (SmartNetMonitor for Client) or Windows XP (SmartNet-
Monitor for Client or Standard TCP/IP Port) is installed.

Preparation

“IP over 1394” must be enabled on the machine's display panel and an IP ad-
dress for the IEEE 1394 must be configured. For more information about how
to make machine settings, see“Interface Settings/IEEE 1394 (Option)”, Gener-
al Settings Guide.

Limitation

❒ When using the IEEE 1394 (IP over 1394) interface in a network, the Ethernet
interface cannot be used in the same network.

Note

❒ Make sure that the IEEE 1394 interface and Ethernet interface subnet mask
range does not overlap.

❒ In Windows Me, if [Found New Hardware Wizard] appears every time the com-
puter is started or the cable is connected, disable the device. See p.49 “Disa-
bling the Device” for more information.



Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394

49

2

----Disabling the Device

❖❖❖❖ If [Add New Hardware Wizard] appears every time you restart the computer with an
operating system that does not support SCSI print, or plug in/take out the cable, dis-
able the device by the following procedures.

• Windows Me

A In the [Add New Hardware Wizard] dialog box, confirm that [Windows has
found the following new Hardware: IEEE SBP-2 Device] is displayed, and se-
lect [Recommended search for a better driver [Recommended]], and then click
[Next].

B When the [Windows was unable to locate the software for this device.] mes-
sage appears, click [Finish].

❖❖❖❖ If you do not want to install the printer when [Found New Hardware Wizard] starts
with an operating system that supports SCSI print, disable the device by the follow-
ing procedures.

• Windows XP

A In the [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box, confirm that [This wizard
helps you install software for: Unknown] is displayed, and select [Install from
a list on specific location (Advanced)], and then click [Next].

B When the [Please choose your search and installation option.] message ap-
pears, remove all the selections from [Search for the best driver in these lo-
cations.], and then click [Next].

C When the [The wizard could not find the software on your computer for..] mes-
sage appears, click [OK].

D When the [Cannot Install this Hardware] message appears, select the [Don't
prompt again to install the software] check box, and then click [Finish].

• Windows 2000

A In the [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box, click [Next].

B When the [This wizard will complete the installation for this Device: Unknown]
message appears, select [Search for a suitable driver for my device [recom-
mended]], and then click [Next].

C When the [Locate Driver Files] message appears, remove all the selections
from [Optional search locations.], and then click [Next].

D When the [Driver Files Search Results] message appears, select the [Disable
the device. The Add/Remove Hardware Wizard in the control Panel can be able to
complete the driver installations.] check box, and then click [Finish].



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

50

2

❖❖❖❖ If [Found New Hardware Wizard] appears every time you restart the computer with
an operating system that does not support IP over 1394 or plug in/take out the cable,
disable the device with the following procedure.

• Windows 2000

A In [Found New Hardware Wizard] dialog box, click [Next].

B When the [This wizard will complete the installation for this Device:] message
and “IP over 1394” appear, select [Search for a suitable driver for my device
[recommended]], and then click [Next].

C When the [Locate Driver Files] message appears, remove all the selections
from [Optional search locations.], and then click [Next].

D When the [Driver Files Search Results] message appears, select the [Disable
the device. The Add/Remove Hardware Wizard in the Control Panel can be able to
complete the driver installations.] check box, and then click [Finish].



Installing the SmartNetMonitor for Client/Admin

51

2

Installing the SmartNetMonitor for 
Client/Admin

Limitation

❒ If your operating system is Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0, installing
software using Auto Run requires Administrators permission. When you in-
stall a printer driver using Auto Run, log on using an account that has Admin-
istrators permission.

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish)

The default interface language is English.

DDDD Click [SmartNetMonitor for Client/Admin].

The software license agreement appears in the [License Agreement] dialog box.

EEEE After reading through all of the contents, click [I accept the agreement] to
agree with the license agreement, and then click [Next].

FFFF Select the program you want to install when the [Select Program] dialog box
appears.

GGGG Follow the instructions on the screen.



Installing the Printer Driver and Software

52

2

Installing the Agfa Monotype Font 
Manager 2000

Limitation

❒ If your operating system is Windows 2000/XP or Windows NT 4.0, installing
software using Auto Run requires Administrators permission. When you in-
stall a printer driver using Auto Run, log on using an account that has Admin-
istrators permission.

AAAA Close all applications that are running.

BBBB Insert the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive.

Auto Run will start the installer.

CCCC Select a language for the interface language, and then click [OK].

The following languages are available: Cestina (Czech), Dansk (Danish), Deut-
sch (German), English (English), Espanol (Spanish), Francais (French), Italiano
(Italian), Magyar (Hungarian), Nederlands (Dutch), Norsk (Norwegian), Pol-
ski (Polish), Portugues (Portuguese), Suomi (Finnish), Svenska (Swedish)

The default interface language is English.

DDDD Select [Agfa Monotype Font Manager 2000].

EEEE Follow the instructions on the screen.



Using Adobe PageMaker Version 6.0, 6.5 or 7.0

53

2

Using Adobe PageMaker Version 6.0, 6.5 
or 7.0

If you use the machine under Windows 95/98/Me, Windows 2000/XP or Win-
dows NT 4.0 with Adobe PageMaker, you need to copy the PPD file to the Page-
Maker folder. 

The PPD file is the file with extension “ .ppd” in the folder “DRIV-
ERS\PS\WIN9X_ME\(Language)\DISK1\” on the CD-ROM. 

The “WIN9X_ME” folder, inside the “PS” folder is for Windows 95/98/Me. Use
the folder at this level that is appropriate for the operating system you are cur-
rently using.

The third folder, “(Language)” may be substituted by an appropriate language
name. 

Copy the file with extension “.ppd” to the PageMaker folder.

• For PageMaker 6.0 default installation
The directory is “C:\PM6\RSRC\PPD4”.

• For PageMaker 6.5 default installation
The directory is “C:\PM65\RSRC\USENGLISH\PPD4”.
The “USENGLISH” may vary depending on your language selection.

• For PageMaker 7.0 default installation
The directory is “C:\PM7\RSRC\USENGLISH\PPD4”.
The “USENGLISH” may vary depending on your language selection.



54

INDEX

1394 Utility,   6, 22

A

Acrobat Reader,   7
Additional driver,   23

Agfa Monotype Font Manager 2000,   6, 21
installing,   52

Alternate Driver,   23

ATM,   22
Macintosh, installing,   41

Auto Run,   21

B

Bidirectional transmission,   37

Bypass tray,   15

C

CD-ROM,   6
Clear/Stop key,   9
Connection

Ethernet board connection,   12

IEEE 1394 interface board connection,   12
Parallel interface connection,   12
USB connection,   12

Control Panel,   8
Custom size paper,   18

printing, bypass tray,   15

D

Display panel,   8, 9

E

Energy Saver key,   8

F

Function keys,   9
Function status indicator,   9

I

IEEE 1394 connection
installing, printer driver,   46

IP over 1394,   46

J

Job List key,   8
Job Reset key,   11

M

Macintosh
ATM, installing,   41

Screen fonts, installing,   41
Mac OS

PostScript 3, installing,   39
Mac OS X

PostScript 3, installing,   42
Main power indicator,   8
mData In indicator,   8

N

Number keys,   9

O

Offline,   11
Offline key,   11

OHP Transparencies
printing, bypass tray,   19

On indicator,   8
Online,   11

Online key,   11
Operation switch,   9



55

P

PageMaker,   53
PCL,   4
PCL 5e

Windows 2000/XP, installing,   27
Windows 95/98/Me, installing,   27
Windows NT 4.0, installing,   27

PCL 6
Windows 2000/XP, installing,   27
Windows 95/98/Me, installing,   27

Windows NT 4.0, installing,   27
PostScript 3,   5

Mac OS, installing,   39

Mac OS X, installing,   42
Windows 2000/XP, installing,   33
Windows 95/98/Me, installing,   31

Windows NT 4.0, installing,   35
Printer driver

Installation method,   21

installing, IEEE 1394 connection,   46
installing, USB connection,   43
PCL 5e,   4
PCL 6,   4
PostScript 3,   4
Quick Install,   24

RPCS,   4
Printer Utility for Mac,   7, 22

Q

Quick Install,   24

R

RPCS,   5
Windows 2000/XP, installing,   27

Windows 95/98/Me, installing,   27
Windows NT 4.0, installing,   27

S

Screen fonts,   22
Macintosh, installing,   41

SCSI print,   46
SmartNetMonitor for Admin,   6, 21, 51
SmartNetMonitor for Client,   6, 21, 51
Software

Quick Install,   24

T

Thick Paper
printing, bypass tray,   19

U

USB connection
printer driver, installing,   43

USB Printing Support,   7, 22
User Code,   23

User Tools/Counter,   8

W

Windows 2000/XP
PCL 5e, installing,   27

PCL 6, installing,   27
PostScript 3, installing,   33
RPCS, installing,   27

Windows 95/98/Me
PCL 5e, installing,   27
PCL 6, installing,   27

PostScript 3, installing,   31
RPCS, installing,   27

Windows NT 4.0
PCL 5e, installing,   27

PCL 6, installing,   27
PostScript 3, installing,   35

RPCS, installing,   27



56

MEMO



57

MEMO



58 EE GB B339

MEMO



Declaration of Conformity

“The Product complies with the requirements of the EMC Directive 89/336/EEC and the Low Voltage

Directive 73/23/EEC.”

Caution:

Network interface cables with ferrite core must be used for RF interference suppression.

Copyright © 2002



P
rin

te
r K

it Ty
p

e
 1

0
7

5
O

p
e

ra
tin

g
 In

stru
c

tio
n

s
P

rin
te

r R
e

fe
re

n
c

e
 1

Printed in The Netherlands

EE GB B339-8600



Note to users in the United States of America

Notice:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television

reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Declaration of Conformity

Product Name: Network Interface Board

Model Number: Network Interface Board Type 1075

Responsible party: Ricoh Corporation

Address: 5 Dedrick Place, West Caldwell, NJ 07006

Telephone number: 973-882-2000

This device complies with part 15 of FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1.  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2.  this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

For U.S.A

Printed in Japan

G338-8620



RCAUTION:
Make careful note of the following when attaching the ROM_DIMM to the
controller board, as incorrect insertion can 1) damage the controller
board or 2) cause a bad connection between the DIMM and controller
contacts.
<If the instructions below are not followed>
The upper contact is pressed in and bent, and the resulting poor connec-
tion can cause the entire system not to work.
(a: Correct, b: Incorrect)

<<The Correct Way to Insert the ROM_DIMM>>
1. Be sure to orient the ROM_DIMM with the small corner notch at the top

right, holding it with the thumb and forefinger as shown in Fig. 1.
(c: thumb, d: forefinger)

2. Insert the ROM_DIMM at a 30 degree angle from the board surface
(Fig.2). (e: Controller, f: upper contact, g: DIMM connector)
Note: The above problem tends to occur when the insertion angle is too low.

3. Move the ROM_DIMM up and down slightly as you work it into the
connector. Then, gently press it until it clicks level with the controller
board (Fig.3, 4, 5).

Thank you very much for your attention and cooperation.

RACHTUNG: Beachten Sie bitte beim Einsetzen des ROM-DIMMs in den Sok-
kel des Controller Boards unbedingt die nachstehend beschriebenen Schritte, da
anderenfalls 1) das Controller Board beschädigt oder 2) eine schlechte Verbindung
zwischen DIMM- und Controller-Kontakten verursacht werden kann.
<Wenn die Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden>
Die oberen Kontakte werden eingedrückt und verbogen, was zu einer
fehlerhaften Verbindung des Moduls und einer Fehlfunktion des gesam-
ten Systems führen kann. (a: Richtig, b: Falsch)

<<Richtige Vorgehensweise beim Einsetzen des ROM-DIMMs>>
1. Das ROM-DIMM mit Daumen und Zeigefinger so halten, dass die kleine

Einkerbung in der Ecke des Moduls, wie in der Abb. 1 gezeigt, oben
rechts positioniert ist.  (c: Daumen, d: Zeigefinger)

2. Das ROM-DIMM in einem Winkel von 30 Grad zur Board-Oberfläche
halten und in den Sockel einsetzen (Abb. 2).
(e: Controller, f: Obere Kontakte, g: DIMM-Sockel)
Hinweis: Das oben beschriebene Problem tritt auf, wenn der Winkel
beim Einsetzen des Moduls zu klein ist.

3. Das ROM-DIMM leicht nach oben und unten bewegen, während es in
den Sockel eingesetzt wird. Anschließend das Modul vorsichtig nach
unten drücken, bis es waagerecht zum Controller Board ausgerichtet
ist (Abb. 3, 4 und 5).

Vielen Dank für die Beachtung und Durchführung der vorstehenden Anweisungen.

G338-8615A

RATTENTION: Veuillez bien prendre connaissance des indications sui-
vantes lorsque vous fixez le ROM-DIMM à la carte du contrôleur, car
une insertion incorrecte peut : 1) entraîner des dommages au niveau de
la carte du contrôleur ou 2) provoquer une mauvaise connexion entre le
DIMM et les contacts du contrôleur.
<Si les instructions ci-dessous ne sont pas respectées>
Le contact supérieur doit être enfoncé puis incliné. Si une connexion est
mal exécutée, l'ensemble du système risque de ne pas fonctionner.
(a: Correct, b: Incorrect)

<<La bonne méthode à suivre pour insérer le ROM_DIMM>>
1. Assurez-vous de bien orienter le ROM_DIMM en mettant le coin mar-

qué par la petite encoche en haut à droite, en le tenant entre le pouce et
l'index comme indiqué à la Figure 1.  (c: Pouce, d: Index)

2. Insérez le ROM_DIMM selon un angle de 30 degrés par rapport à la
surface de la carte (Figure 2).
(e: Contrôleur, f: Contact supérieur, g: Connecteur DIMM)
Remarque: Le problème susmentionné tend à se produire quand l'angle
d'insertion est trop faible.

3. Déplacez délicatement le ROM_DIMM de haut en bas pendant que vous le faites
rentrer dans le connecteur. Ensuite, baissez-le doucement jusqu'à ce qu'il se
clique au niveau de la carte du contrôleur (Figures 3, 4 et 5).

Nous vous remercions de votre attention et de votre coopération.

RATTENZIONE: Prestare la massima attenzione a quanto segue quan-
do si collega il ROM_DIMM alla scheda del controller, in quanto un inse-
rimento non corretto può:
1) danneggiare la scheda del controller oppure
2) causare un cattivo collegamento fra la DIMM e i contatti del controller
<Qualora le seguenti istruzioni non vengano rispettate>
Il contatto superiore risulterà compresso e piegato, per cui il pessimo
collegamento risultante potrebbe causare il mancato funzionamento del-
l'intero impianto. (a: Giusto, b: Sbagliato)

<<Metodo corretto per l'inserimento del ROM_DIMM>>
1. Accertarsi di orientare il ROM_DIMM in modo che la piccola tacca

angolare si trovi in alto a destra, tenendolo fra il pollice e l'indice come
mostrato nella Figura 1.  (c: pollice, d: indice)

2. Inserire il ROM_DIMM a un angolo di 30 gradi dalla superficie della
scheda (Fig. 2). (e: Controller, f: Contatto superiore, g: Connettore DIMM)
Nota: se l'angolo di inserimento è troppo ridotto, potrà verificarsi il pro-
blema di malfunzionamento descritto in precedenza.

3. Spostare leggermente il ROM_DIMM verso l'alto e verso il basso men-
tre lo si inserisce nel connettore. Quindi premerlo delicatamente verso
il basso fino a che non si avverte un clic, che ne conferma l'avvenuto
livellamento con la scheda del controller (Figg. 3, 4 e 5).

Grazie per la vostra attenzione e collaborazione.

RPRECAUCIÓN: Preste mucha atención a las siguientes instrucciones
cuando conecte el ROM_DIMM a la placa del controlador, pues una inser-
ción incorrecta puede 1) dañar la placa del controlador o 2) provocar una
conexión defectuosa entre los contactos de DIMM y del controlador.
<Que ocurre si no se siguen las instrucciones descritas a continuacion>
El contacto superior se introduce a presión y se dobla, y la conexión defectuosa
resultante puede impedir el funcionamiento de todo el sistema.
(a: Correct, b: Incorrect)

<<La manera correcta de insertar el ROM_DIMM>>
1. Asegúrese de orientar el ROM_DIMM situando la pequeña entalladura de la esqui-

na hacia arriba y hacia la derecha, sujetándolo con el pulgar y el índice tal como se
indica en la fig. 1.  (c: pulgar, d: índice)

2. Inserte el ROM_DIMM con un ángulo de 30 grados con respecto a la
superficie de la placa (fig. 2).
(e: Controlador, f: contacto superior, g: Conector DIMM)
Nota: El problema anterior tiende a producirse cuando el ángulo de
inserción es demasiado pequeño.

3. Mueva ligeramente el ROM_DIMM hacia arriba y hacia abajo a medida
que lo introduce en el conector. Luego, presiónelo suavemente hacia
abajo hasta que encaje con un chasquido en la placa de controlador
(figs. 3, 4, 5).

Muchas gracias por su atención y colaboración.

RFÖRSIKTIGT: Var noga med nedanstående vid anslutning av minnet
till kortet, eftersom inkorrekt anslutning kan 1) skada kortet eller 2)
orsaka dålig anslutning mellan minnet och kortets kontakter.
<Om instruktionerna nedan inte följs>
Den övre kontakten trycks ihop och böjs, vilket resultaterar i dålig kontakt
som kan orsaka att systemet inte fungerar.
(a: Korrekt, b: Inkorrekt)

<<Korrekt sätt att ansluta minnet>>
1. Var noga med att hålla i minnet så att det lilla hörnjacket är uppåt till

höger, och håll det med tummen och pekfingret som visas i figur 1.  (c:
tumme, d: pekfinger)

2. Sätt i minnet med 30 graders vinkel från kortets yta (figur 2).
(e: Kort, f: övre kontakt, g: Minnets anslutare)
Obs: Ovanstående problem tenderar att uppstå när vinkeln är för liten.

3. Rör minnet något uppåt och nedåt samtidigt som du sätter i det i ansluta-
ren. Tryck därefter försiktigt ned det tills det klickar på sin plats i nivå
med kortet (figur 3, 4, 5).

Tack för din uppmärksamhet och ditt samarbete!

RVOORZICHTIG: Let goed op het volgende bij het plaatsen van de
ROM_DIMM op de controller-kaart, aangezien onjuiste plaatsing 1) de
controller-kaart kan beschadigen of 2) kan leiden tot een slecht contact
tussen de DIMM en de controller-contacten.
<als onderstaande instructies niet worden opgevolgd>
Het bovenste contact wordt naar binnen geduwd en verbogen en leidt tot
een slecht contact, waardoor het hele systeem mogelijk niet functioneert.
(a: Juist, b: Onjuist)

<<De juiste manier om de ROM_DIMM te plaatsen>>
1. Houd de ROM_DIMM vast tussen duim en wijsvinger, met de kleine

hoekuitsparing rechtsboven, zoals in afbeelding 1 wordt getoond.
(c: duim, d: wijsvinger)

2. Plaats de ROM_DIMM in een hoek van dertig graden ten opzichte van
het kaartoppervlak (afb. 2). (e: Controller, f: bovenste contact, g: DIMM-
aansluiting)
Opmerking: het bovengenoemde probleem ontstaat meestal wanneer
de plaatsingshoek te klein is.

3. Beweeg de ROM_DIMM een beetje op en neer terwijl u deze in de
aansluiting duwt. Duw de ROM_DIMM vervolgens zachtjes naar bene-
den, totdat deze evenwijdig aan de kaart vastklikt (afb. 3, 4, 5).

Hartelijk dank voor uw aandacht en medewerking.



Copyright © 2002   Printed in Japan

RFORSIKTIG: Les instruksjonene nøye før du setter inn ROM_DIMM-
brikken i kontrollerkortet. Feil innsetting kan 1) skade kontrollerkortet
eller 2) skape dårlig kontakt mellom DIMM-brikken og kontakten på
kortet.
<Dersom instruksjonene under ikke følges>
Kan dette resultere i dårlig forbindelse til øvre kontakt, som igjen kan
medføre at systemet ikke virker.
(a: Riktig, b: Feil)

<<Korrekt framgangsmåte for å sette inn ROM_DIMM-brikken>>
1. Sørg for å holde ROM_DIMM-brikken slik at det lille hjørnehakket står

øverst til høyre, og hold den med tommel og pekefinger som vist i fig. 1.
(c: tommel, d: pekefinger)

2. Sett ROM_DIMM-brikken inn med 30 graders vinkel til kortets overflate
(fig. 2). (e: Kontrollerkort, f: Øvre kontakt, g: DIMM kobling)
Merk: Problemet ovenfor har en tendens til å inntreffe dersom vinkelen
er for liten.

3. Beveg ROM_DIMM-brikken forsiktig opp og ned mens du presser den
inn i koblingen. Press den deretter forsiktig ned til den klikker ned på
nivå med kontrollerkortet (fig. 3, 4, 5).

Takk for oppmerksomheten!

ROSTRZEÅENIE: OSTRZEÅENIE: OSTRZEÅENIE: OSTRZEÅENIE: OSTRZEÅENIE: Podâàczenie moduâu ROM_DIMM do pâyty sterownika
wymaga ãcisâego przestrzegania nastêpujàcych zaleceñ. Niepoprawne
wsuwanie moduâu moåe 1) uszkodziæ pâytê sterownika lub 2)
spowodowaæ niewâaãciwe poâàczenie pomiêdzy ROM_DIMM a stykami
sterownika.
<Jeãli poniåsze instrukcje nie bêdà przestrzegane>
Górny styk zostanie ãciãniêty i zagiêty, a powstaâe w rezultacie niedokâadne
poâàczenie moåe uniemoåliwiæ pracê caâego ukâadu.
(a: Poprawnie, b: Niepoprawnie)
<<Poprawny sposób wsuwania ROM_DIMM>>
1. Chwyæ ROM_DIMM kciukiem i palcem wskazujàcym tak, aby maâe

naroåne wyciêcie znalazâo siê w prawym górnym rogu, jak pokazano
na rys. 1.  (c: kciuk, d: palec wskazujàcy)

2. Wsuñ ROM_DIMM pod kàtem 30 stopni do powierzchni pâyty (Rys. 2).
(e: Sterownik, f: górny styk, g: zâàcze DIMM)
Uwaga: Opisany powyåej problem wystêpuje zwykle wtedy, gdy
wsuwanie odbywa siê pod zbyt maâym kàtem.

3. Poruszaj moduâem ROM_DIMM lekko w górê i w dóâ w miarê wsuwania
go do zâàcza. Potem delikatnie naciskaj go w dóâ, aå lekkim
zatrzaãniêciem osiàdzie poziomo do pâyty sterownika (Rys. 3, 4, 5).

Dziêkujemy za uwagê i wspóâpracê.

RFORSIGTIG: Det er vigtigt at være opmærksom på følgende, når
ROM_DIMM-enheden sættes på controllerkortet, da forkert montering
kan 1) beskadige controllerkortet eller 2) medføre dårlig forbindelse
mellem DIMM-enheden og kontakterne på controllerkortet.
<Hvis vejledningen nedenfor ikke følges>
Den øverste kontakt er trykket ind og bøjet. Det giver dårlig forbindelse,
som kan bevirke, at systemet slet ikke fungerer.
(a: Rigtigt, b: Forkert)

<<Sådan indsættes ROM_DIMM-enheden korrekt>>
1. Sørg for at vende ROM_DIMM-enheden, så det lille hak i hjørnet sidder

øverst til højre. Hold enheden mellem tommel og pegefinger som vist i
Fig. 1.  (c: tommel, d: pegefinger)

2. Sæt ROM_DIMM-enheden ned i en vinkel på 30° i forhold til kortet (Fig.
2). (e: Controller, f: øverste kontakt, g: DIMM-tilslutning)
Bemærk! Problemet ovenfor opstår ofte, hvis enheden indsættes i en
for snæver vinkel.

3. Vip ROM_DIMM-enheden en smule op og ned, og sæt den forsigtigt
ned på plads. Tryk den forsigtigt ned, indtil den klikker på plads i niveau
med controllerkortet (Fig. 3, 4, 5).

Tak!

RTÄRKEÄÄ: Noudata huolellisesti seuraavia ohjeita asentaessasi
ROM_DIMM-moduulia piirilevyyn. Väärä asennustapa saattaa 1)
vaurioittaa piirilevyä tai 2) aiheuttaa huonon liitännän DIMM-moduulin ja
piirilevyn välille.
<Jos ohjeita ei noudateta>
Ylempi kosketin painuu sisään ja taipuu, ja tästä aiheutuva huono liitäntä
saattaa estää koko järjestelmän toiminnan.
(a: Oikein, b: Väärin)

<<Oikea tapa asentaa ROM_DIMM>>
1. Käännä ROM_DIMM-moduuli siten, että lovettu kulma on oikealla yl-

häällä, ja pidä sitä peukalon ja etusormen välissä kuvan 1 osoittamalla
tavalla.  (c: peukalo, d: etusormi).

2. Asenna ROM_DIMM-moduuli 30 asteen kulmassa piirilevyn pintaan
nähden (kuva 2).
(e: Piirilevy, f: ylempi kosketin, g: DIMM-liitin)
Huom.: Aiemmin mainittu ongelma saattaa ilmetä, kun asennuskulma
on liian pieni.

3. Liikuta ROM_DIMM-moduulia kevyesti ylös ja alas työntäessäsi sitä
liittimeen. Paina sitä sitten varovasti alaspäin, kunnes se napsahtaa
samaan tasoon piirilevyn kanssa (kuvat 3, 4 ja 5).

Kiitos!

RCUIDADO: Tenha em atenção as seguintes instruções quando insta-
lar a ROM -DIMM na placa controladora, uma vez que uma introdução
incorrecta pode 1) danificar a placa controladora ou 2) prejudicar a
ligação entre a DIMM e os contactos do controlador.
<Se não seguir as instruções abaixo indicadas>
O contacto superior é pressionado e dobrado e a má ligação resultante
pode fazer com que todo o sistema não funcione.
(a: Correcto, b: Incorrecto)

<<O modo correcto de introduzir a ROM_DIMM>>
1. Posicione devidamente o pequeno corte no canto superior direito da

ROM-DIMM, segurando-a com o polegar e o dedo indicador, conforme
indicado na Fig. 1.  (c: Polegar, d: Indicador).

2. Introduza a ROM-DIMM com um ângulo de 30 graus a partir da super-
fície da placa (Fig. 2).
(e: Controlador, f: contacto superior, g: Conector DIMM)
Nota: O problema acima mencionado ocorre frequentemente quando o
ângulo de introdução é muito reduzido.

3. Mova a ROM-DIMM ligeiramente para cima e para baixo à medida que
a introduz no conector. Depois pressione ligeiramente até ouvir um
clique quando a ROM-DIMM ficar ao nível da placa controladora (Fig. 3,
4 e 5).

Muito obrigado pela atenção e cooperação.

RPOZOR: POZOR: POZOR: POZOR: POZOR: Pøi pøipojování modulu ROM_DIMM k desce øadièe dodrôujte
následující pokyny. Nesprávné zasunutí mùôe 1) poçkodit desku øadièe
nebo 2) zpùsobit nekvalitní spojení mezi modulem DIMM a kontakty
øadièe.
<Pokud instrukce níôe nejsou dodrôeny>
Horní kontakt se mùôe v dùsledku tlaku ohnout a vîsledkem je nekvalitní
spojení, které mùôe zpùsobit nefunkènost celého systému.
(a: Správnì, b: Nesprávnì)
<<Správnî zpùsob zasunutí modulu ROM_DIMM>>
1. Uchopte ROM_DIMM palcem a ukazováèkem tak, aby malî záøez v rohu byl

vpravo nahoøe, viz Obr. 1.  (c: palec, d: ukazováèek)
2. Zasuòte ROM_DIMM pod úhlem 30 stupòù od povrchu desky (Obr. 2).

(e: Øadiè, f: horní kontakt, g: konektor DIMM)
Upozornìní: Vîçe popsanî problém obvykle nastane v pøípadì, ôe je
úhel zasunutí pøíliç malî.

3. Pøi zasouvání do konektoru pohybujte modulem ROM_DIMM mírnì
nahoru a dolù. Pak na nìj pevnì zatlaète tak, aby zaskoèil do desky
øadièe (Obr. 3, 4, 5).

Dìkujeme Vám za vaçi pozornost a spolupráci.

RFIGYELEM: FIGYELEM: FIGYELEM: FIGYELEM: FIGYELEM: A ROM_DIMM vezérlõkártyához csatlakoztatásakor
vegye figyelembe a következõket. A nem megfelelõ behelyezéssel 1)
felsértheti a vezérlõkártyát vagy 2) nem lesz megfelelõ az érintkezés a
DIMM modul és a vezérlõkártya érintkezõi között.
<Ha nem tartja be az alábbi utasításokat>
A felsõ érintkezõt benyomja és elgörbíti, emiatt az rosszul érintkezik, és
az egész rendszer mûködésképtelenné válhat.
(a: Helyes, b: Helytelen)
<<A ROM_DIMM megfelelõ behelyezési lépései>>
1. Helyezze a ROM_DIMM modult úgy, hogy a kis rovátka a jobb felsõ

sarokban legyen, és az 1. ábra szerint fogja meg azt a hüvelyk- és a
mutatóujjával.  (c: hüvelykujj, d: mutatóujj)

2. Helyezze be a ROM_DIMM modult 30 fokos szögben az asztal
felületéhez képest (2. ábra).
(e: Vezérlõkártya, f: Felsõ érintkezõ, g: DIMM csatlakozó)
Megjegyzés: A fenti probléma akkor szokott elõfordulni, amikor a
behelyezés szöge túl kicsi.

3. A csatlakozóba becsúsztatás közben mozgassa kissé a ROM_DIMM
modult felfelé és lefelé. Ezután óvatosan nyomja le a modult, míg az be
nem pattan a helyére a vezérlõkártyával párhuzamosan (3., 4. és 5.
ábra).

Köszönjük a figyelmet és az együttmûködést.


	Printer Reference 1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Manuals for This Machine
	How to Read This Manual

	Getting Started
	Features of This Machine
	Printer Drivers for This Machine
	Software and Utilities Included on the CD-ROM
	Guide to This Machine
	Control Panel
	Display Panel

	Connecting the Machine
	Requirements
	Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the Parallel Cable
	Connecting the Machine to the Host Using the USB Cable

	Setting Paper on the Bypass Tray
	Setting the Paper Size on the Display Panel


	Installing the Printer Driver and Software
	Installation Method
	Quick Install
	Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS• Printer  Driver
	Installing the PCL 6/5e and RPCS™ Printer Driver
	Setting Up Options

	Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver
	Windows 95/98/Me - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver
	Windows 2000/XP - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver
	Windows NT 4.0 - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver
	Mac OS - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver and Utilities
	Mac OS X - Installing the PostScript 3 Printer Driver

	Installing the Printer Driver Using USB
	Windows 98SE/Me - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB
	Windows 2000/XP - Installing the Printer Driver Using USB
	Macintosh - Creating a Desktop Printer Icon

	Installing the Printer Driver Using IEEE 1394
	Printing with SCSI Print
	Printing with IP over 1394

	Installing the SmartNetMonitor for  Client/Admin
	Installing the Agfa Monotype Font  Manager 2000
	Using Adobe PageMaker Version 6.0, 6.5  or 7.0
	INDEX

	Note to users in the United States of America
	Cautions for installing ROM DIMMs

